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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

Barbara Ann Martin HOUSTON DIVISION
23rd Judicial District
12906 West Bellfort Barbara Ann Martin
Houston, Fort Bend Countv Petitioner
Texas, US.A. v
s . Ca.No.H-96-2553
Home: 1-713-495-4539
Fax: 1-713-495-0334 : United States of America, et at
Respondents

IN SUPPLEMENT TO PETT"ITIONER'S PETITION FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT

——

PWBLIC NOTICE FBC, 7671463 24 pys
FIRST AMENDMENT 1TO POSITIVE IDENTIFICATION OF

Barrbara Ann Martin

STATE OF TEXAS 0 DEC 10 o

TADE B BRI Ny swo g,
FAZLBLBELDY, Slark of Bps

affirmed"

COUNTY OF FORT BEXND )

(D

I, Barbara Ann Martim:, upon due affirmation, hereby depose and
state the following facts winth the intent of positively setting forth my
complete identity including, but not limited to, the signature and seal by
_— whi¢h I am positively iddentified and by which I solemnize other

documents;




(2)

This affidavit is made 25 a matter of my own right to do so ( sui
juris ) and is made in and by ™ own proper person ( in propria persona );
and,

3)
I am of full age and otherwise fully competent to make this

affidavit and I am not under the= guardianship or disability of another; and,

(4)
I do not retain nor have I ever had any valid or binding

identification, bearing my siconature, issued by any State, the United

States, their agencies or affiliaszes; and,

(5)
Set out immediately belcow is a true and correct reproduction of my
personal identification, produuced and to be verified by myself according

to the instant Public Notice arnd which contains true, correct and current
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personal information that identifies myself, Barbara Ann Martin, and which

will contain, in addition, the identifying book and page numbers of the instant

Public Notice in the blank provided, as soon as practicable after same is set

out hereon and provide to myself by the Fort Bend County recorder office:

s e

THE UNITED “

STRHATHREF

R G R
et

Identification for purposes of the geneva convention relative to treatment of prisoners of

war of AuEust 12, 1949

Dste of Birth
7/14/37

Q_‘ﬁmn

Weight
155

Heigltt
51

Color Eyes
Biue

Blood Type
A-Pos

Date of Issue
10-01-94

Waming: For official use of'

- o o8 e Z

Geneva Convention
Category

jure citizen identified hereon use or possession except]

as prescribed is unlawful, and will make the offender liable to heavy penalty. 18USC
499, 506, and 701. If found, please promtply retumn to Wake Up American, 11th

* 7 Judicial District, 7127 Atwell,

Houston, Harris County U.S.A.
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(6)

I, Barbara Ann Norris, was sired by Bunyan Oco Norris, a free
white Christian male, born on the ninth day of September, 1893 AD. in
Birmingham, Jefferson County, State of Alabama, a State of the united
States of America. Bunyan Oco Norris fought in World War I and,

(7)

I, Barbara Ann Norris, was given birth by Winnie Della Kerr, a

free white Christian female, born on the thirteenth day of November,

1905 A.D., in Choctaw County, State of Oklahoma, a State of the united

States of America; and,
(8)
Bunyan Oco Norris and Winnie Della Kerr were one, joined in
Holy wedlock on the first day of July, 1922 A.D., in Choctaw
County, state of Oklahoma, a State of the united States of America, until
the demise of Winm'é Della Kerr on "“thc twenty fifth day of February,
1981 AD., inHarris County, State of Texas, and therefore were one at

the time that I, Barbara A@M@,was@tural born unto them on the

Rt IR

fourteenth day of July, 1937 A. D in Talco, Titus County, State of

Texas, a State of the united States of America. The demise of Bunyan
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Oco Norris occurred on the seventeenth day of February, 1982 A.D. in
Harris County, State of Texas: and,
9)

William Isiah Norris, the father of Bunyan Oco Norris, was sired
by Thomas Newton Norris, a free white Christian male, born on the forth
day of December, 1870 AD., in Anniston, Saint Clair County, State of
Alabamé, a State of the united States of America; and,

(10)

Bunyan Oco Norris was given birth by Nancy Louvina Royal, a
free white Christian female, born on the twenty ninth day of November,
1870 A.D., in the State of Georgia, a State of the united States of
America; and,

(11)

William Isiah Norris and Nancy Louvina Royal were one,
joined in Holy wedlock on the fifteenth day of November, 1892 A.D.,in
Saint Clair County, State of Alabama, a State of the united States of
America, and remained so until the demise of Nancy Louvina Royal, on
the sixth day of May, 1918 A .D._, in Paris, Lamar County, State of Texas,

and therefore were one at the time that Bunyan Oco Norris was natural
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born unto them og\_&the ninth day of Sepzrmroer, 1893 A D. The demise
of William Isiah Norris occurred on the z:zonth dav of May, 1968 AD., in
Tyler, Smith County, State of Texas; anc.
(12
William Irvin Kerr, the father of “wvinnie Della Kerr, was sired by
James Knox Polk Kerr, a free white Chnisguan male, born on the fifteenth

day of July, 1879 A.D., in the State of ~Alabama, a State of the united

States of America; and,

(13)

Winnie Della Kerr was given  birth by Ada Elizabeth
Mathis/Mathews/Matthews, a free whrz  Christian female, born on the
fourteenth day of July, 1884 AD., in Red River County, State of Texas,
a State of the united States of America, and...

(14)

William Irvin Kerr and Ada Elizbeth Mathis/Mathews/
Matthews were one, joined in Holy wedlcock on the third day of July,
1902, A.D., and remained so unti] the demmise of William Irvin Kerr on

the sevententh day of January, 1958, A D, in Paris, Lamar County,
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State of Texas, a State of the united Stzzzs. of Amernica, and therefore
were one at the time that Winnie Della Kerr - was natural bom unto them.
The demise of Ada Elizabeth Mathis/Mathessvs Matthews occurred on the

third day of February, 1966 A.D_, in Longvview., Gregg County, State of
Texas; and,
(15)

Thomas Newton Norris, the father cof William Isiah Norris, was
sired by Aziel Norris, a free white Christiar: male on the seventh day of
August, 1848 A.D., in Talladega County, SState of Alabama, a State of
the united States of America; and,

(16)

William Isiah Norris was given birth b»v Melissa F. Masters, a free -
white Christian female, born on the sixth daav of June, 1833 AD.in
the State of Alabama, a State of the unmited States of America; and,

(17)

Thomas Newton Norris and Meliissa F. Masters were one,

Joined in Holy wedlock on the twentieth aday of April, 1866 A.D., in

Saint Clair County, State of Alabama, a SState of the united States of




America, and remained so until the demise of Melissa F. Masters on the
eighteenth day of June, 1911 A.D., in Saint Clair County, and therefore
were one at the time that William Isiah Norris was natural born unto
them. The demise of Thomas Newton Norris occurred on the twenty
sixth day of February, 1938 AD. in Saint Clair County, State of
Alabama.

(18)

William Ransom Royal, the father of Nancy Louvina Royal, was
born on the fifth day of May, 1828 AD., in Bibb County, State of
Georgia, a State of the united States of America. According to the
Alabama, 1880 and Texas 1900, census of the united States, William
Ransom Royal’s father was born in North Carolina, and William Ransom
Royal’s mother was born in Georgia, both are States of the united States
of America. William Ransom Royal, being blind in one eye, carried
water to injured and dying soldiers on the battlefield in the War for
Southern Independence; and,

(19)
Nancy Louvina Royal was given birth by Mary Jenkins, a free

white Christian female, born on the twenty fifth day of July, 1828 AD,
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1 voumn ‘-arolma, a State of the united States of America, and according
to the Alabama, 1880 and Texas, 1900 census of the unijted States, her
father and mother were both born in South Carolina, a State of the united
States of America; and,
(20)
William Ransom Royal and Mary Jenkins were one, joined in
Holy wedlock, and remained so until the demise of William Ransom
Royal on the eleventh day of May, 1904 AD,in Bosque County, State
of Texas, a State of the united States of America, and therefore were one
at the time that Nancy Louvina Royal was natural bomn unto them on the
twenty ninth day of November, 1870 A. D. The demise of Mary Jenkins
occurred on the twenty second day of March, 1905 AD. i Bosque
County, State of Texas; and, |
1)
James Knox Polk ’Kerr, the father of William Irvin Kerr, was sired
by Samuel Kerr, a free white Christian male, born in 1847 AD., in the

State of Tennessee, a State of the united States of America; and,
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(22)

William Irvin Kerr was given birth by Unice Rachel Hill, a free
white Christian female, born in 1852 in the State of Alabama, a State of
the united States of America; and,

(23)

James Knox Polk Kerr and Unice Rachel Hill were one, Jjoined
in Holy wedlock until the demise of Unice Rachel Hill in Choctaw
County, State of Oklahoma, a State of the united States of America, and
therefore were one at the time that William Irvin Kerr was natural born
unto them; and,

(24)

John Nathan Mathis/Mathews/Matthews, the father of Ada
Elizabeth Mathis/Mathews/Matthews, was sired by Louis Pinkney
Matthews, a free white Christian male, on the twenty fourth day of

February, 1855 AD., in Shelby County, State of Texas, a State of the

united States of America; and,
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(25)
Ada Elizabeth Mathis/ Mathews/ Matthews waz: given birth by

Sarah Jennette [Sallie] Ardrey, a free white C hnszann female. bomn on

the thirty first day of January, 1859 A D in Shefey  County, State of

Texas, a State of the united States of America; and.
(26)

John Nathan Mathis/Mathews/Matthews and. Sarah Jennette

[Sallie] Ardrey were one, joined in Holy wedlock in 1878 or 1879
A.D., in the State of Texas, a State of the united Stazes . of America until
the demise of John Nathan Mathis/l\/Iathews/IVIatthews, on the 3rd day of

December, 1930 AD., in Lamar County, State of Texzas, a State of the

united States of America, and therefore were one at uine time that Ada
Elizabeth Mathis/Mathews/ Matthews was natural bor unto them. The
demise of Sarah Jennette [Sallie] Ardrey occurred on thne second day of
December, 1934, A. D., in Lamar County; and,

(27)

Aziel Norris, the father of Thomas Newton Norrris, was sired by

Thomas Norris, a free white Christian male, in 1820 AAD., in Laurens

PETITIONER'S
EXHIBIT

(3.

3 &
Do P S




i

£

County, State of South Carolina, a State of the uT= States of America.
Aziel Norris fought in the War for Southern Indepeendence: and,
(28)
Thomas Newton Nom's was given birth bv Muaahala J. (Flowers)
Lowe, a free white Christian female, born on the eiznr: day of May, 1816
A.D., in the State of South Carolina, a State of rhee united States of
America; and,

(29)
Aziel Norris and Mahala J. (Flowers) Lowe. were one, joined in
Holy wedlock, in the State of South Carolina, and rezmained so until the
demise of Aziel Normis on the twenty ninth day of Novesmber, 1864 AD,
in Richmond, Chesterfield County, State of Virginia, :and therefore were
one at the time that Thomas Newton Norris was nawrzal born unto them =
on the seventh day of August, 1848 A. D. The dermise of Mahala J
(Flowers) Lowe occurred on the twenty ninth day of Jammuary, 1899 AD,

in Shelby County, State of Alabama, both States of thes united States of

America; and,
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(30)
Jesse T. Masters, a free white Christian male, the father of

Melissa F. Masters, was bomn on the seventeenth day of May, 1812

AD., in the State of South Carolina, a State of the united States of

America; and,

E1))
Melissa F. Masters was given birth-by Talisha Robertson, a free
white Christian female, born on the twenty seventh day of May, 1810
AD., in the State of South Carolina, a State of the united States of
America; and,

(32)

Jesse T. Masters and Talisha Robertson were one, joined in

Holy wedlock, on the twenty fourth day of October, 1830 A.D., in the
State of Alabama, a State of the united States of America, until the
demise of Jesse T. Masters on the twenty second day of January, 1892
A. D, in the State of Alabama, a State of the united States of America
and therefore were one at the time that Melissa F. Masters was natural
born unto them. The demise of Talisha Robertson occurred on the tenth

day of November, 1897 A.D_; and,
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(23)
Samuel Kerr, a free white Christian male, father of James Knox
Polk Kerr, was born in 1799 A.D_, m the State of South Carolina, a State
of the united States of America; and,
34)
James Knox Polk Kerr was give birth by Martha J. Kerr, a free
white Christian female, born in 1827 A.D_. in the State of Tennessee, a

State of the united States of America, and,

Ls2

(35)

Samuel Kerr and Martha J. Kerr were one, joined in Holy
wedlock before 1844 A.D., and therefore were one at the time that James
Knox Polk Kerr was natural born unto them in 1846 A D., in the State of
Tennessee, a State of the united States of America; and,

(36)
Isaac Hill, a free white Christian male, the father of Unice Rachel

Hill, was born in 1799 A.D., in the State of Georgia, a State of the united

States of America; and,
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(37)

Unice Rachel Hill was given birth by Rachel Hill, a free white
Christian female, born in 1815 AD., inthe State of Alabama, a State of
the united States of America; and,

(38)

Isaac Hill and Rachel Hill were one, joined in Holy wedlock,
before 1815 A.D,, and therefore were one at the time that Unice Rachel
Hill was naturai born unto them in the State of Alabama, a State of the
united States of America; and,

(39)

Louis Pinkney Matthews, father of John Nathan
Mathis/Mathews/Matthews, was sired by Nathan Matthews, a free white
Christian male, bom in 1832 A.D., in the State of Alabama, a State of
the united States of America Louis Pinkney Matthews fought in the

War for Southern Independence; and,

[ pETmiONER'S
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(40)

John Nathan Mathis/ Mathews/ Matthews was given birth ©-
Lucinda Patience Halt/Holt a free white Christian female, born m 13230
A D, in the State of South Carolina, a State of the united States of
America; and,

(41)

Louis Pinkney Matthews and Lucinda Patience Halt/Holt wesre
one, joined in Holy wedlock, and therefore were one at the time that Joorm
Nathan Mathis/Mathews/Matthews was natural bormn unto them on -zne
twenty fourth day of February, 1855 A.D., in Shelby County, Stazz of
Texas, a State of the united States of America; and,

(42)

John N. Ardrey, father of Sarah Jenﬁette [Sallie] Ardrey. wsas

sired by Alexander Ardre_y, a free white Chnistian male, bornin 1824 -A.

D., in the State of Mississippi, a State of the united States of Americca.

John N. Ardrey fought in the War for Southern Independence; amnd,




(43)

Sarah Jennette [Salh’e] Ardrey was given birth by Nancy (Posol)
Chiles, a free white Christian female, born in 1825 A.D, in the State of
Mississippi, a State of the united States of America; and,

(44)

John Ardrey and Nancy (Pool) Chiles were one, joined in Heoly
wedlock, on the twelfth day of November, 1846 A.D. in San Augustzme
County, State of Texas, a State of the united States of America, zand
therefore were one at the time that Sarah Jennette Ardrey was natczral
born unto them on the thirty first day of January, 1859 in Shelby Courzty,
State of Texas, a State of the united States of America; and,

(45)

Thomas Norris, a free white Christian male, the father of Azziel
Norris, was born about 1750 - 1755 A. D., in the State of Maryland_. a
State of the united States of America. Thomas Norris fought in tthe

American Revolutionary War for Independence from England; amad,
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(46)

Aziel Norris was given birth by Sarah Norris, a free white

Christian female, born in 1776; and,
(47)

Thomas Norris and Sarah Norris were one, joined in Holy
wedlock and remained so until the demise of Thomas Norris on the
twelfth-day of March; 1833 A D, in Laurens County, State of South
Carolina, a State of the united States of America, and therefore were one
at the time that Aziel Norris was natural bomn unto them. The demise of
Sarah Norris occurred after 1860, but before 1870 AD., in the same
county.

(48)
John Flowers, a free white Christian male, the father of Mahala

J. (Flowers), Lowe was bom in 1790 A.D., in the State of Virginia, a
State of the united States of America; and,
(49)
Mahala J. (Flowers) Lowe, was given birth by Susan Flowers, a
free white Christian female, bom in 1793 A.D., in the State of Virginia, a

State of the united States of America; and,

EXHIBIT

PETITIONER'S

(. 1%




(50

John Flowers and Susan Flowers were one, joined in Holy
wedlock until the demise of John Flowers on the twelfth day of October,
1851 A.D., in the State of Alabama, a State of the united States of
America, and therefore were one at the time that Mahala Flowers was
natural born unto them on the eighth day of May, 1816 A D. The
demise of Susan Flowers occurred on the thirtieth day of March, 1861
A.D., in the State of Alabama.

(51)

John Robertson, a free white Christian male, was the father of
Talisha Robertson; and,

(52)

Talisha Robertson was given birth by Martha Robertson, a free
white Christian female, born in 1785 A.D., in South Carolina, a State of
the united States of America; and,

(33)

John Robertson and Martha Robertson were one, joined in

Holy wedlock, and therefore were one at the time that Talisha Robertson

was natural born unto them on the twenty seventh day of May, 1810 A.




D.. in the State of South Carolina, a State of the united States of America;
and,
(54)

William Kerr, a free white Christian Male, was the father of
Samuel Kerr. William Kerr fought in the American Revolutionary
War for Independence from England; and,

(55) -

Samuel Kerr was given birth by Elizabeth Kerr, a free white
Christian female; and

(56)

William Kerr and Elizabeth Kerr were one, Joined in Holy
wedlock before 1799 AD., and therefore were one at the time that
Samual Kerr was natural born unto them: and,

(37)

Nathan Matthews, a free white Christian male, was the father of

Louis Pinkney Matthews, bom in the year of 1803 AD., in the State of

South Carolina, a State of the united States of America; and,
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(58)

Louis Pinkney Matthews was given birth by Mary Matthews, a
free white Christian female, born in the year of 1812 A.D., in the State of
Illinots, a State of the united States of America; and,

(59)

Nathan Matthews and Mary Matthews were one, joined in
Holy wedlock, until the demise of Nathapr Matthews on the thirteenth day
of February, 1860 A.V D., and therefore were one at the time that Louis
Pinkney Matthews was natural born unto them; and,

(60)
Alexander Ardrey, the father of John N. Ardrey, was sired by

William Ardrey, a free white Christian male, about 1795-1799 AD:
and, |
(61)

John N. Ardrey was given birth by Elizabeth Suten, a free white
Chnistian female, born in 1799 A.D., in Georgia, a State of the united
States of America; and,

(62)

Alexander Ardrey and Elizabeth Sutten were one, joined in

Holy wedlock on the twenty-second day of May, 1814 AD., in Adams
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County, State of Mississippi, a State of the united States of America, and

remained so until the demise of Alexander Ardrey, and therefore were

one at the time that John N. Ardrey was natural born unto them; and
(63)

William Ardrey, a free white Christian male was the father of
Alexander Ardrey. William Ardrey was a grown man in South Carolina,
a Stat; ‘of the united States of America in 1770 A.D, and;

(64)
Alexander Ardrey was given birth by Jean Ardrey, a free white

Christian female.
(65)

William Ardrey and Jean Ardrey were one, joined in Holy
wedlock, and therefore were one at the time that Alexander Ardrey was
natural born unto them.

(66)

Set out in the verification of this Public Notice below is the
thumb print of my right hand, which I, Barbara Ann Martin have adopted
as my seal and all documents which contain a verification by my

signature now and in the future, including but not limited to the
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instant Public Notice, will be solemnized only through the application

of the said seal and my signature; and,

therein; and,

(68)

: floe _
The document set out 1n paragraph feur above which Incorporates

the instant Public Notice as if fully set out therein, upon attestation
thereof, shall be the only document used by myself for identification
purposes, and no other verified document will be valid for said purpose
subject only to the exceptions Stated herein as follows; and,

(69)

Transient information (i. e., permanent place of abode ) set out in
the document in paragraph %above is subject to change only by my
written verification which shall set out the update information, shal] make
proper reference to the instant Public Notice, which shall specifically

identify what information contained herein has become obsolete and

which shall be filed in the Fort Bend Recorder’s Office %I \ENER'S
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relevar: records, office, within thirty days of the actual change of facts;

and.

(70)

The above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, and is

executed m good faith, and shall not expire without written repudiation by

my own nand and seal; and,
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